the Group has been actively involved and completed an increased number of aircraft sale transactions, including
sales of aircraft with lease attached. Taking into account that under the cost method the profits from such aircraft
trading activities are recognised in the period of the actual sale of aircraft, the management of the Group considers
that the cost method better represents the financial results and economic gains resulting from the aircraft trading
activities under the evolving business model of the Group.

AVIAAM LEASING AB
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

(All tabular amounts are in USD‘000 and EUR‘000 unless otherwise stated)

40

5 Change in accounting policy (continued)

Information about the effect of changes in accounting policy on the comparative financial information as at 31
December 2015, for the year then ended and as at 1 January 2015 is given in the table below:

USD   Amount before adjustment Adjustment  Amount after adjustment

31.12.2015 1.1.2015 31.12.2015 1.1.2015 31.12.2015 1.1.2015

Balance sheet line items

Property, plant and equipment

64,198 39,167 (12,423) (2,948) 51,775 36,219
Revaluation reserve (net of
deferred tax)

12,244 4,343 (12,244) (4,343) - -

Deferred income tax assets
(liabilities)

2,057 1,353 (180) (523) 1,877 830

Retained earnings
49,288 43,020 1 1,918 49,289 44,938

- - - - - -

Profit/loss line items
2015  2015  2015

Depreciation of aircraft

(4,253) - 92 - (4,161) -
Revaluation of aircraft/
Impairment of aircraft - net

59 - (272) - (213) -

Income tax

(1,189)  - (1,737)  - (2,926) -

- - (1,917) - - -

Other comprehensive income
items

Gain on revaluation of aircraft

9,295 - (9,295) - - -
Deferred income tax on
revaluation of aircraft

(1,394)  - 1,394 -  - -

- - (7,901) - - -

EUR   Amount before adjustment Adjustment Amount after adjustment

31.12.2015 1.1.2015 31.12.2015 1.1.2015 31.12.2015 1.1.2015

Balance sheet line items
Property, plant and equipment

58,757 32,201 (11,370) (2,424) 47,387 29,777

Revaluation reserve (net of
deferred tax)

11,206 3,570 (11,206) (3,570) - -

Deferred income tax assets
(liabilities)

1,882 1,112 (164) (430) 1,718 682

Retained earnings  39,066 33,416 1 1,576 39,067 34,992

  - - - -  - -
Profit/loss line items

2015  2015  2015

Depreciation and amortization  (3,830) - 83 - (3,747) -
Revaluation of aircraft

53 - (245) - (192) -

Income tax

(1,189) - (2,903) - (4,092) -

- - (3,065)   -   - -

Other comprehensive income
items

Gain on revaluation of aircraft

8,369 - (8,369) - - -
Deferred income tax on
revaluation of aircraft  (1,276) - 1,276 - - -

Currency translation differences
on translation to presentation
currency

 8,392 - - -  8,392 -

  - - (7,093)   -   - -

AVIAAM LEASING AB
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

(All tabular amounts are in USD‘000 and EUR‘000 unless otherwise stated)

41

6 Revenue

 2016 2015
 USD EUR USD EUR
Sales of aircraft 43,850 39,604 2,300 2,071
Lease revenue 18,346 16,569 13,878 12,497
Commission income 18,640 16,838 9,408 8,471
Supplemental maintenance rent  8,571 7,740 6,513 5,864
Revenue from real estate 40 36 - -
Other revenue 84 76 - -